

10-910

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SCANDINAVIAN REINSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED,
Petitioner / Appellee,

v.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY, ST. PAUL REINSURANCE
COMPANY, LTD., and ST. PAUL RE (BERMUDA) LTD.,
Respondents / Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (NO. 1:09-CV-09531-SAS)
(HONORABLE SHIRA A. SCHEINDLIN, JUDGE)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE CO., ET AL.

David M. Raim
William K. Perry
Joy L. Langford
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 974-5600

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
Joshua W. B. Richards
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Attorneys for Appellants

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

John F. Finnegan
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 408-5100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS *i*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. The Scandinavian Re Arbitration 7

 1. The Arbitrators’ Disclosures 8

 2. The Issues in the Scandinavian Re Arbitration and the Course of the Proceeding 14

 3. The Arbitrators’ Interim Orders 15

 4. The Scandinavian Re Award 16

 B. The Platinum Bda Arbitration..... 16

 1. The Arbitrators’ Disclosures 17

 2. The Issue in the Platinum Bda Arbitration and the Course of the Proceeding..... 18

 3. The Platinum Bda Award 20

C. The Business Relationship Between St. Paul and Two Affiliates of Platinum Bda	20
D. The District Court’s Vacatur of the Scandinavian Re Award	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. The Federal Arbitration Act and “Evident Partiality”	28
II. The “Evident Partiality” Standard Is Satisfied Only by Material Relationships Indicating an Arbitrator Is Biased in Favor of a Party, and the Requirements of the Standard Have Not Been Met Here	31
III. The District Court Erred in Dramatically Expanding the “Evident Partiality” Standard	43
IV. The District Court Misconstrued the Record in Characterizing the Facts and Misapplied Its Standard to the Facts.....	49
V. In Any Event, the District Court Erred in Setting Aside the Arbitrators’ Interim Rulings.....	56
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Harbi v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 85 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>In re Andros Compania Maritima, S.A. v. Marc Rich & Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999)	35, 36, 39
<i>Apperson v. Fleet Carrier Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Can. Life Assur. Co. v. Converium Ruckerversicherung (Deutschland) AG</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 335 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Local 1643</i> , 48 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>D.H. Blair & Co. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006)	30, 48
<i>Duferco Int’l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Trust v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)	29, 30, 48
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	28, 29
<i>Harter v. Iowa Grain Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2000)	30, 53

Health Servs. Mgmt. Corp. v. Hughes,
975 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1992)39

International Produce, Inc. v. A/S Rosshavet,
638 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1981)40, 51

JCI Commc’ns, Inc. v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....39

Lattimer-Stevens Co. v. United Steelworkers,
913 F.2d 1166 (6th Cir. 1990)30

Lifecare Int’l, Inc. v. CD Med., Inc.,
68 F.3d 429 (11th Cir. 1995)37, 39, 53

Local 814 v. J&B Sys. Installers & Moving, Inc.,
878 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989)36, 39

Lozano v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
850 F.2d 1470 (11th Cir. 1988)37

Lucent Techs. Inc. v. Tatung Co.,
379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004)2

Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.,
714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983) *passim*

Montez v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
260 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2001)39, 43

*Morelite Constr. Corp. v. New York City
Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds*,
748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) *passim*

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.,
429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005)33, 39, 53

O.R. Secs., Inc. v. Prof’l Planning Assocs., Inc.,
857 F.2d 742 (11th Cir. 1988)29

Ormsbee Dev. Co. v. Grace,
668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1982)40, 53

Peconic Bay Keeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County,
600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)28

Pitta v. Hotel Ass’n of New York City,
806 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1986)1, 32

PMA Capital Ins. Co. v. Platinum Underwriters Bermuda, Ltd.,
659 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....16, 18, 19, 20

Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortgage Corp.,
476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. Ltd. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
No. 09-cv-9531, 2010 WL 653481 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2010)6

Smiga v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
766 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1985)31

Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All American Life Ins. Co.,
307 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2002)39, 41, 47

Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co., Ltd.,
512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008)39, 40

Unigard Sec. Ins. Co. v. N. River Ins. Co.,
4 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993)7

United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters,
170 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999)32

United States Wrestling Fed’n v. Wrestling Div. of the AAU, Inc.,
605 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1979)40

Winfrey v. Simmons Foods, Inc.,
495 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2007)36

Zeiler v. Deitsch,
500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007)28

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 95, 29

9 U.S.C. §105

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)29, 40

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....28

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(D)-(E).....5

9 U.S.C. § 20128

9 U.S.C. § 202.....28

9 U.S.C. § 2035, 28

9 U.S.C. § 204.....28

9 U.S.C. § 205.....28

9 U.S.C. § 206.....28

9 U.S.C. § 20728

9 U.S.C. § 208.....28

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)32

28 U.S.C. § 12915

Fed. R. App. P. 4(1)(A).....5
